



**BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

9-23-16
04:59 PM

Second Application of Pacific Gas and Electric
Company for Approval of Agreements Resulting
from Its 2014-2015 Energy Storage Solicitation
and Related Cost Recovery (U 39 E)

**Application 16-04-024
(Filed April 29, 2016)**

**OPENING BRIEF OF
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39 E)**

CHARLES R. MIDDLEKAUFF
MARK R. HUFFMAN

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street, B30A
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 973-3842
Facsimile: (415) 973-5520
E-Mail: MRH2@pge.com

Attorneys for
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

September 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. BACKGROUND | 2 |
| II. DISCUSSION..... | 3 |
| A. PG&E’s Solicitation Was Conducted In A Fair And Competitive Manner | 4 |
| B. PG&E Correctly Applied The Evaluation Methodologies Approved In D.14-10-045 | 7 |
| C. The Contract Form Used For The BTM Generation/Market Participation Transaction Is Warranted..... | 9 |
| D. The Prices, Terms, And Conditions In The Agreement Are Reasonable | 10 |
| 1. The Agreement Is Reasonable | 10 |
| a. Overview Of The Agreement..... | 10 |
| b. Notwithstanding ORA and GPI’s Concerns, The Agreement Is Reasonable | 12 |
| 2. In Light Of The Commission’s Expressed Concerns, PG&E Will Modify The “CPUC Approval” Clause PG&E Uses In Future Storage Agreements | 15 |
| E. The Agreement Promotes Safe And Reliable Operation And Maintenance Of The Associated Energy Storage Systems | 15 |
| F. The Agreement, And PG&E’s Associated Cost Recovery Proposal, Should Be Approved, And The Commission Should Determine That The Agreement Counts Four Megawatts Toward PG&E’s 2014 Energy Storage Target | 17 |
| 1. The Agreement Should Be Approved..... | 17 |
| 2. PG&E’s Cost Recovery Proposal Should Be Approved | 17 |
| 3. The Commission Should Determine That The Agreement Counts Four MW Toward PG&E’s Energy Storage Targets | 19 |
| G. The Agreement Is Appropriately Categorized By Function | 19 |
| H. If The Agreement Is Not Approved, Then PG&E Will Be Four Megawatts Short Of Its 2014 Energy Storage Targets, In Which Case PG&E Proposes To Incrementally Increase The Amount It Seeks In Its Upcoming 2016 Energy Storage Request For Offers To Get Back On Track With The Targets Adopted In D.13-10-040..... | 19 |
| 1. Currently, PG&E Is Meeting Its 2014 Energy Storage Targets..... | 20 |
| 2. If The Commission Were To Reject The Agreement, Then PG&E Would Be Four Megawatts Short Of Its 2014 Energy Storage Targets..... | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 3. If The Commission Were To Reject The Agreement, Then PG&E Should Be Directed To Add The Shortfall To Its 2016 Energy Storage Targets | 20 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.13-10-040 2, 13, 21
D.14-10-045 3, 5, 6, 9, 17, 18, 19
D.16-01-032 20
D.16-09-004 1, 10, 13, 15, 18, 19, 21

STATUTES

Assembly Bill 2514, Stats. 2010, Chapter 469 13
